IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SW side of Linwood Avenue, 222 feet SE
of Harford Road and Linwood Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
14" Election District

6" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(3005 Linwood Avenue) '

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
William Bissell Jr. :

Petitioner * Case No. 2009-0015-SPH
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Special Hearing filed by William Bissell Jr., the legal property owner. Special »
Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve an undersized lot of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.
The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the redlined site plan which
was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing was
Petitioner William Bissell Jr. and Bernadette Moskunas with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the firm
that prepared the site plan. Appearing as interested citizens were Ruth Baisden with the Greater
Parkville Community Council and Chris Correale of 3000 Linwood Avenue.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is rectangular-shaped
and contains approximately 7,500 square feet or 0.172 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The
property is located on the south side of Linwood Avenue, east of Harford Road and north of
Taylor Avenue in the Parkville area of Baltimore County. The property is essentially
unimproved with asphalt paving and is currently used as a parking lot -- for overflow ﬁarking of

commercial businesses located nearby on Harford Road. Photographs of the subject property



were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 6A through 6E. As éhown on
the record plat that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, the property
consists of Lots 106 and 107 of the “Linwood” development that was recorded in June, 1923.
Petitioner has owned the subject property since 1988 and at this juncture requests special hearing
relief to approve an undersized lot in order to construct a single-family dwelling on the property.

As shown on the zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 3, the subject property is very near the commercially zoned (B.L.-C.C.C.) properties that
line this area of the Harford Road corridor. Petitioner desires to complete this in-fill
development by constructing a single-family dwelling. The elevations that were marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 show an attractive, two-story dwelling with
abundant windows and distinctive rooflines.

The Zoning Advisory Committee comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The ZAC comment received from the Office of Planning dated August 5,
2008 indicates that the proposed 17 foot by 20 foot parking pad in the front of the house should
be reconfigured to function as a single car driveway consistent with other residences on the
street. In response, Petitioner’s consultant, Ms. Moskunas, indicated that the redlined site plan
accepted into evidence at the hearing reflects the change requested by the Planning Ofﬁce.
Instead of a parking pad in front of the dwelling, a single car driveway is shown to run up the

west side of the property, about half way along the side of the dwelling. The parking pad has

% also been removed.
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Testifying at the hearing as an interested citizen was Chris Correale who lives on the
same block across the street from the subject property. Ms. Correale is not opposed to

Petitioner’s plans for the property and, in fact, supports constructing a new home at the location



to take the place of the parl‘<ing lot; however, she did wish to articulate a number of concerns that

she has over the proposed development. These concemns are outlined in a letter dated September

15, 2008 to the Zoning Review Office, which was marked and accepted into evidenc_e as

Citizen’s Exhibit 1. These include provisions fér off-street parking, no reductions in the “no

parking” zones that currently exist in the area, having the owner or developer take necessary

steps to lessen the impact of construction, and properly maintaining the property during the

transition from the use as a parking lot to construction of a dwelling. Ms. Correale also

requested that the owner not be able to rent rooms or apartments in the home or any outbuilding.

The undersigned explained to Ms. Correale that her concerns, though well-founded, were more |
under the province of the Code Inspections and Enforcement Division of the Department of
Permits and Development Management, as well as Traffic Engineering. The undersigned also

advised Ms. Correale to maintain communication with those County agencies in order ensure

that the subject property is in compliance with County Codes and Regulations as the

development moves forward.

In addition, testimony was provided by Ruth Baisden with the Greater Parkville
Community (iouncil (GPCC). Ms, Baisden explained that her organization is an umbrella
organization that represents communities in the Parkville, Carney, and Cub Hill areas. GPCC
has been very active over the years in assisting the community in the development process and
providing input during this process to developers and County agency representatives. She
explained that most of the development that occurs in her area consists of what has been termed
“in-fill” development, where a particular area or neighborhood has pockets of undeveloped
property, often shown as platted, established lots of record. These lots have gone undeveloped

for years or sometimes decades. Although in-fill development is often preferred by the County



due to a property’s ready access to County services (i.e. — water and sewer services) and the
lessened impact on existing communities, Ms. Baisden’s organization generally is not supportive
of this type of development because in her view it ignores the ongoing challenges these
established communities face due to a lack of open space. In this case, however, Ms. Baisden
indicated that GPCC is supportive of the development, mainly because it prefers the use of this
property for residential purposes, consistent with the property’s zoning classification, rather than
as a parking lot. Ms. Baisden also expressed several concerns about the project; namely that the
elevations accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 be maintained, that on-street parking
restrictions be continued, and that construction impacts and debris be controlled‘ by the developer
and contractor.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the special
hearing relief and approve an undersized lot of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet pursuant to
Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Petitioner meets all other height, area, and sétback
requirements required by the small lot table and in my judgment, Petitioner’s plans are
appropriate and will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the
surrounding locale. I also believe that Petitioner’s plans are within the spirit and intent of the
zoning regulations. In fact, in my view, the change in the use of the property from a parking lot
for nearby businesses to a residence that would be part of the Linwood neighborhood will be
more consistent with the property’s D.R. zoning classification.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that

Petitioner’s request for special hearing should be granted.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this 2 L day of October, 2008 that Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing
relief filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
approve an undersized lot of 50 feet in lieu of the required S5 feet be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for

whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
OMAS H. BeSTWICK
eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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éﬁﬁgi;cix?l{, JR. V , - THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
: Deputy Zoning Commissioner

QOctober 7, 2008

WILLIAM BISSELL JR.
4009 BAYDRIVE
BALTIMORE MD 21220

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 2009-0015-SPH
Property: 3005 Linwood Avenue

Dear Mr. Bissell:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
‘party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOS K

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure -

c: Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road Room 101, Towson MD 21286

~ Ruth Baisden, 7706 Oak Avenue, Baltimore- MD 21234
Chris Correale, 3000 Linwood Avenue, Baltimore MD 21234

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maxj/land 21204 | Phone 41 0—887—3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov ‘
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Petition for Special Hearing
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

'#: '
for the property located at 2005 Linwgod AVtnve
which is presently zoned PP 55

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby pelition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve  ,2,, ,, UPENS) ZED

LOT oF S0 FEET wibE 10 MIEV b0F THE [ZEQuUire> 55  FEET
56’&’?@@(‘3 |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, postin% etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Battimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract PurchaserilLessee: i Legal Owner(s):
Williamw Bissell Jv.

o T Ul ot
{ .

Signature Sighefure ==

Address Talephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature )

Attorney For Petitioner: 4 004 &?\\{ Dvive 4lo §04- b5
Address . Telephone No.
Balhmw ort, MD 21220

Name - Type or Print City 4 State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Eita Rire Snryeving. Inc
Company ame

200 E Joppa Rd, Room 101 (410) 828~9060

Address Telephone No. Address Tedephone No.
: ) Towson MD ; . 21286
Ty State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE YSE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____
Case No. 2809 For S~ SFAH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewsd 8y (A7 bave 7/ 728

REV ¥/15/98




ZONING DESCRIPTION
#3005 LINWOOD AVENUE

~ BEGINNING at a point on the southwest side of Linwood Avenue which is 30
feét wide at the distance of 222 feet southeast of the centerline of Harford Road (Route
No. 147) which is 60 feet wide. Being all of Lots 106 and 107 in the subdivision of
“Linwood” as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book No. 12, folio 2, containing
7500 square feet, more or less. Also known as #3005 Linwood Avenue and located in the

14" Election District, 6" Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson Maryland 21286
(410) 828-9060

File: 3005 LINWOOD.doc\'08 zoning

IR
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The Zoning COmmnssmner of )
Baltimore County, by authority
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tions of Baltimore County will
hold a public hearing in Tow-
son,, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:
Case: # 2009-0015-SPH.

3005 Linwood Avenue

S/west side of Linwood Ave-
nue, 222 feet s/east of Harford
Road and Linwood Avenue
14th Election District

6th Councilmanic District

Legal  Owner(s):  William
Bissell, Jr.

Specla! Hearlng: for an under-

. sized lot of 50 feet in lisu of the
-« required 55 feet.

. Hearing: Monday, September
15, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in
: Haarlng Room 1, defferson
" Bullding, 105 West Chesa-
-~ peake  Avenue, - Towson

212?4. .

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN; 11l
* Zoning Commissicner for Bam-
more County

NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are
Handicapped Accessible; for
« special accommodations
Please Contact the Zening
Commissioners  Office  aty
{410) 887-4386,

(2) For information concern-
ing the File and/er Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Of-
fice at (410) 887-3391.

8/292 Aug. 28 . 181926 -

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING |

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

%’{&8{ ,200%

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
once in each of ‘ ;,u'ccessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on ﬁ’{&%) 2008

M The Jeffersonian

[J Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

(3 Towson Times

(1 Owings Mills Times
{d NE Booster/Reporter
i North County News

N

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 200 9-005 -SAH

Petitioner/Developer:__S/7%

e Scevtsinig

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 9/5/79

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

[.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 305 [ /000D ,41/50/26

This sign(s) were posted on ﬁ&C&M}# A7 :&)09
: (@Ionth Day, Year)

Sincerely,
Vet S290¢
(Signature’ of ter and Date)
Mart gle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address

Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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~ TONING wonece

CASE #_2U04-00/5-5PH

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HE
THE ZONING COMMISSIO
IN TOWSON, MD
PLACE: (5% Thutde 2/20¢
DATE AND TIME: 47 a¥r kool
REQUEST: i
SALA, HEMRIL FOL AL ULRELSRE LeT
o S0 SEET /0 Lis 05 Tk Repusee>
ff:uf

———‘—‘_.————_ b
- 2
st ek 1 WU 48 SR SSMNS o S MY
'”Quu-n:
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Christina (Chris) E. Correale
3000 Linwood Ave.
Parkville, MD 21234-5821

June 20, 2008

Zoning Administration and Development
Management

Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Madam/Sir-

I request a public hearing on the “Zoning Notice, Building Permit Application” for the
property across the street from my home, 3005 Linwood Ave., noted as being “Parking Lot
Between #3003 and #3007 Linwood Ave.” on the Zoning Notice sign.

I am requesting this public hearing, because the phone number given on the sign (picture
attached) and that I called on June 16, 2008, goes to a voicemail indicating that the person is
on maternity leave as of August 2007 (not a typographical error, this is what the phone
message actually said). I have talked to another individual on June 16, 2008, and have left a
message for a third individual (on June 19, 2008) and apparently no one has any information
about the proposed action for 3005 Linwood Ave. I would like to know what is proposed for
this property and how it may affect my property. :

1 request that you notify me in writing of what type of building (residential, residential with
office, commercial or industrial) or other activity (e.g., parking lot, etc.) is proposed for 3005
Linwood Ave. I want to know any building’s height; width and length; driveway access and
impacts on parking, traffic congestion and potential for generating trash or other nuisances on
Linwood Ave. A

Thank }.lou‘in advance for your assistance. My telephone number is (410) 668-9387.
Sincerely,

Christina (Chris) E. Correale

P, e
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001 0ol |© o150y SO otessn }
i flerpt Tt ‘f.ﬂ,xsf»
950,00 L .l
- i  Balbigors Lnunkys fiarylan
e - . Total: 50.00
Rec Yy :

From: (0 U187 iuhA E < CORREALE

For: %Emﬂdﬁ ENR. HEAR I

DNDERG Iz WOT FOR D005 LINWDOD M

CASHIER'S

DISTRIBUTION &
PINK - AGENCY
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WEIVED

JUN 2 5 2008
~

..... S

FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: _UNDERS RE (T
Address: 2005 & LiINWooD AVE -
Petitioner(s):

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

@We Christina E. Corceale

Name - Type or Print

{4 Legal Owner OR () Resident of
, BOC Linwaoud fve
' ' , Address -
FickKelle  AD 21234
City State Zip Code

/
410 Lbyg 9367

Telephone Number

aeros 5, 4“11, A
which is located approximately < <€ feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED 1S THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

DEMAND.

/é{g@ém,,g MNeriall &"é»/zs‘,/Zoaa

Signature Date

Signature Date
Revised 9/18/98 - Wer/scj A






- CE@YIFICATE OF POSTING@®

RE: Case No: 2%/49/#& /2@;,-7‘

Petitioner/Developer:  S77£
DTE__Sume i TVe.

- Date Of Hearing/Closing: &/?,9’ Vs

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at 3005 Linupod Ak

This sign(s) were posted on ¢ /S 2008
; O\/Icmth: Day, Year)

. Sincerely,
201t Db o/
: (Signature ©6f sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster

16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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MARYLAND

5

: Auqust 8, 2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : : TIMOT 1% M. KOTROCO. Direcior
County Execuiive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authénty of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearmg in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0015-SPH
~ 3005 Linwood Avenue
S/west side of Linwood Avenue, 222 feet s/east of Harford Road and Linwood Avenue
14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: William Bissell Jr.

Special Hearing for an undersized lot of 50 feet in lieu of the 'required 55 feet.

\

Hearing: ,Monday, September 15, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Hearmg Room 1, Jefferson Building,
j‘ ﬁ1w0hesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 |

N

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: William Bissell, Jr., 4009 Bay Drive, Baltimore 21220
L Site Rite Surveymg inc., 200 E. Jo;:vpa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 30, 2008.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’ S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
JH West C msapcakc Avenue, Room 111 Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887- 3048
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov


www.balti

‘ | |

TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 28, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
' William Bissell, Jr. f : - 410-804-8057
4009 Bay Drive:
- Baltimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commiissioner of BaltiMore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and- ‘Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property |dent|f|ed
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009 0015-SPH ‘
3005 Linwood Avenue ‘
“Siwest side of Linwood Avenue 222 feet s/east of Harford Road and Linwood Avenue

14" Election District — 68" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: William Bissell Jr.

Special Hearing for an undersized lot of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, September 15, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building,
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISS!ONER S

- OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
'(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT,

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: Zo0% - pols - SPH
Petitioner: Wil k (am Brsso bl
Address or Location: 2005 Liwwood Avenve

- PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: W\‘\\K‘MM Bagseld
Address: A( 004 BA\II DV\V%
By lthwnore, (D> 21220

Telephone Number: A’ LO XOAf - 6057

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

- JAMES T. SMITH, IR, \ . . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive . : . Department of Permits and
: Development Management

September 11, 2008

William Bissell Jr
4009 Bay Dr.
Baltimore, MD 21220

‘Dear: William Bissell Jr.
RE: Case Number 2009-0015-SPH, 3005 Linwood Ave.

. The above referenced petition was accepted for pfoceséing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 17,2008, ThlS letter is not
an approval but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the .
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

u, Gl

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review .

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c ~People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying INC., 200 E. Joppa Rd. Room 101, Towson, MD 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
TH West Chcsapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

"TO:  Timothy M. Kotroco -

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination sw¢
DATE: August 19, 2008 ECEIVE

| AUG 1 9 2008
SUBJECT: Zoningltem # 09-015-SPH .
Address 3005 Linwood Avenue BY: coccemmnacamnnnmanan
' (Bissell Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 27, 2008

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referénced zoning item. :

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Manégement offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

- Development of the proﬁerty must comply with the Regulations for the
~ Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this prbperty must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer:  J. Livingston - " Date: ‘August 19, 2008

“

" S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2000\ZAC 09-015-SPH 3005 Linwood Avenue.doc
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Martin O*Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, L1 Governor

}ohn D, Poreard, Secretary
Nezl] Pedersen, Admmfxtmtar
"~ Administration

I\ﬂaryland Departrment of Transportanon

Date: 7-z2¢ ..2999

Ms, Kristen Matthews - RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of , Item No 2609 -a015-DPH
Permits and Development Management 2005 Lanwosb ANESUE
County Office Building, Room 109 ‘ Buesery Peovraty
Towson, Maryland 21204 Sreanar. Hearus 4

Dear Ms.A Matthews;

- Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
-approval of Item No.2609 ~ COI5~-DFH ,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 Also. you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

— A Stevcn D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephenc number/toli-free number {s '
Muaryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speach: 1.800.735.2258 Statew;de Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300

« www,marylandroads.com


www.maryhmdroads.eom
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO:. “Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 29,2008
Department of Permits &
Development Management

o D

FROM: Dennis A. Kenrelg:iy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review ’

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
. o For August 4, 2008
Jtem Nos. 2009-0011, 0012, 0013, 0014,
0015, 0016, 0017, and 0018

.The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subjéct-zoning
items, and we have no comments, : : '

DAK:CEN:Irk
cc: File ’
ZAC-07292008-NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive . Fire Department

July 29, 2008

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 21, 2008

Item No.: 200%-0011-A, 2009-0012-A, 2009-0014-A, 20092-00015-5PH,
2009-0016-A and 2009-0018-A.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant
Fire Marshal's Office
(Office)410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ‘ DATE: August 5, 2008
' Department of Permits and g
Development Management

FROM:  AmoldF. Pat' Keller, III
- Director, Office of Planning

E@EEVE

SUBJECT: 3005 Linwood Avenue | AUG 1 8 2008
INFORMATION: : Po:sifit‘g’ Fax Note 7671 [Pt bigs» &
Item Number: 09-015 . To mﬂ\ " &tdiﬁ/ From ;)m .
o i . Co./Dept. Co.
Petitioner: William Bissell, Jr. . [Phons® Phone # ,
Zoning: DR5.5 Pt ]1D-BA8- 40k [™** :

Requested Action: Special hearing to permit an undersized lot of 50 feet w1de in lieu of the
. required 55 feet. (Sectlon 304.4 of the BCZR)

' SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and offers the following comment |

The proposed 17x20 parking pad in the front of the house should be reconfigured to function as a
single car drlveway, consistent with the other residences on the street.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: 775

WACOMPLANALAURIE\Zac - 3005 Linwood Avenue.doc




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
3005 Linwood Avenue; SW/S Linwood Ave
222’ SE of Harford Road & Linwood Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14" Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts : ‘
Legal Owner(s): William Bissell, Jr. * FOR
Petitioner(s)
' ¥ BAL-KTIMORE COUNTY

* 09-015-SPH

0 k0 T kK ok &k k& ko

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance. of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy Peoplg’s Counsel on all corresﬁondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁﬁ}ﬂ‘?’ Zmnbmag '
RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
‘ People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
JUL 302008 (.1 S fmtes
P : CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on fhis 30™ day of July, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry
-of Appearance was mailed to Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson,

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

- PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



case name TH3005 Linwosd Avenve
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY | CASE NUMBER Z2004-0015-5pH
: DATE ﬂ\e! 2006
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS | CITY, STATE, ZIP - E- MAIL

e ikt MYV I ,\5\«:. | 200 B Joppa Boad  Room [0} Towson, MD 21186 sikevride i c @ aol. coma .
mgﬁ,ﬁ ) 4059 &7/ 2 qu /49‘4 2 2200 4‘6 ‘WJ?@ ool coa




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME

CASE NAME

CASE NUMBER_}09—-p0/5~ SPH

- DATE__ 7-)$~s5

CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP

E- MAIL

e Ot O

Rulhoo Mo 2123

2 008 inwwvod Ave.

P

Hnawe mp zt234

_W._&vaus,,:ﬁae_q&jmo_
errbhee) @ comcast n

Lom .
5

_Uhri's Corctale
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3000 Linwood Ave.
Parkville, MD 21234-5821
September 15, 2008

Zoning Review Office

Baltimore County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204

RE: 2009-0015-SPH 3005 Linwood Ave.
Dear Madam or Sir;

I live at 3000 Linwood Ave., directly across the street from 3005 Linwood Ave. I support
construction of a single family home on the lot at 3005 Linwood Ave., with the following
provisions:

1. Off street parking for a minimum of 2 motor vehicles must be provided on the
property.

2. No reduction in the no parking zones in the 3000 block of Linwood Ave. on the same
side of the street as 3005 Linwood Ave. and which extend from Harford Rd. to
approximately the boundary between 3005 and 3007 Linwood Ave.

3. No reduction in the no parking zone on the same side of the street as my house in the

3000 block of Linwood Ave. ]

4. Require and enforce that the owner, the builder and any contractors or subcontractors
police the property of debris and trash daily. '

5. Between the time vegetation begins growing on the property and the home is sold that
the owner is required to ensure that the property is mowed regularly, i.e., weekly from
March through October.

6. The owner can never rent rooms or apartments in the home or outbuilding(s).

Traffic and parking are critical issues on Linwood Ave. between Harford Road and the border of
3005/3007 Linwood Ave. There are 4 driveways, listed below, two of which serve numerous
businesses:

1. Alltrust Mortgage Company, The Dance Studio and other businesses in the 7900
block of Harford Road and 3003 Linwood Ave.,

2. Sportsline, Visions Christian School, and the Professional Engineering Center and
tenants in the 8000 block of Harford Rd.,

3. The driveway entrance to 3005 Linwood Ave., which is cunently closed off, and

4. My driveway, 3000 Linwood Ave. ' -

: :
EXHIBIT éo. ‘L___



Traffic associated with the driveways identified in 1 and 2 above and the waiting and parking of
vehicles in the existing no parking zones causes a very dangerous situation for vehicles turning
off Harford Rd. onto the 3000 block of Linwood Ave. and for those turning from Linwood Ave.
to Harford Rd. This is because of limited sight lines due to the buildings on the corner of
Harford Rd. and the 3000 block of Linwood Ave. In addition, Linwood Ave. is a narrow street,
not designed to carry the traffic loads generated by the employees, customers and deliveries
associated with the businesses. Even though the no parking zones are not enforced very
frequently, it is essential that they remain in place.

Parking anywhere except for one’s own driveway is very difficult in the upper portion of the
3000 block of Linwood Ave. Employees and customers from the businesses on the 7900 and
8000 blocks of Harford Road park on Linwood Ave., during the work week and on Saturdays,
making it next to impossible for guests of residents of this part of Linwood Ave. to park.

Regarding policing of trash, when 3003 Linwood Ave. was rehabbed, there was virtually no
control of trash and debris, some of which blew into my yard daily. I do not want a repeat of this
situation.

1 request that no owners ever be allowed to rent rooms or apartments in the home or
outbuilding(s) due to impacts on traffic and parking.

Thank you for your consideration.

I may be reached at telephone number, 410.668.9387.
Sincerely,

Christina E. Correale

CC: Ruth Baisden, GPCC



Site Rite Surveying, Inc. ~ :
r S = Shell Building, Room 101 o
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO: . ) 200 East Joppa Road
o s C ' Towson, Maryland 21286
410-828-9060 ¥
‘ o o Fax 410-828-9066 : e
TO:. L O,tff/:/c*(:wo',’:' P CAp I G DATE: G - 2g-0@ 4
L ‘ ‘ SUBJECT:__ 2t Linwoae  AJE.
ey ) LI . (T TV S/?(_' (,0-7—"
ATTENTION: _ /-5 Gelpy .~ OURFILE: o
i MEREWITH ﬁMESSENGER A s o
WE ARE B UNDER SEPEFI ATE COVER TRANSMITT!NG VIA, [ ] U.S. MAIL ( ) THE FOLLOWING. 2
:‘T;'OUANTITY DRA\?!NG e , 7 DESCRIPTION AND/OR TITLE
o A : /{ N1 S JL/);MA{; . pﬁwfﬂ(/uq Fa 0
*‘ TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW:
" )E(PER AGREEMENT . [ APPROVED - DWG(S)-
O 'PER YOUR REQUEST '- [ APPROVED AS NOTED - DWG(S)
- FOR YOUR INFORMATION . ~ [J RETURNED FOR CORRECTION - DWG(S)
Q'FOR-APPROVAL" = . = (J PLEASE RESUBMIT -~ DWG(S)
D FOR COMMENT - o Q
) copv(s;) OF " _ __ SENTTO '
",'__COPY(S) OF ,' R SENT TO
L. COPY(S)OF____~ -~ SENT TO —

. REMARKS

- PLEASE SIGN: AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RF~EIDT e

. 7
VERY TRULY YOURS, . S o PETITIONER S
- Site Rite Surv f gInc. - , RECEIVED BY: EXHIBIT NO. B
SENT BY: / 24 LR : DATE:




) ’ . INTER-OFFICE CORRESPOND;NC. 4/676/6&{/
S RECOMMENDATION FOR{ ) »
T0: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation : Permit or Case No.
Attention: Lynn Lanham
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

l Residential Processing Fee Paid

v {$50.00)
FROM: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits & Development Management Accepted by
i Date

RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Section 304.2 {Baltimore County Zoning Regulations} effective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and comments from the
Otfice of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Willtam Brssell 5005 Lihwood Avenu . A0 §04- 6057
Print Name of Applicant Address Telephone Number
Lot Address 3005 U\MW(’O&{ MV‘U{, Election District_M’_Councilmanéc District L Square Feet 7 ’ 500
Lot Location. N E S Wisidercorner of U V\Wo 04 v 222 feet from N E S W corner of HﬂV‘FUV A Pvad
(street) : B ’ {straetl)
Land Owner: W\\ (‘am B\‘SS( ‘ Tax Account Number lAH&] 0 | l 327

Addfess 4’00ﬂ EJ&\I DV\V'(, 8“ hW\OVC MD 2!2%0 Telephone Number (‘HO) gM' 6057

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Communrty Conservahon)

TOBE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

PROVIDED? S
) YES NO oo RECEIVED
1. This Recommendation Form {3 copies) ___!/__ _— .
2. Permit Applicahon [P(A/\Mlvu) ;&PPWVW{ ) R ~ JUN -6 2008
3. Site Plan o OFFICE OF PLANNINC
Property (3 coples) ) e » JE— -
4. Building Elevation Drawings ~/

5. Pttdtographs {please label all pholos clearly)
Adjoining Buildings

Surrounding Neighborhood

o

6. Current Zoning Classification; D K %. 9

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLYI
RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

Approval D Disapproval D Appraval conditioned on required modifications of the application to conform with the following recommendations:

for the Direcior. Office of Planning and Community Conservation

Signed by: b% : | _ : Da(e &((3 /OJ{

Revised 2/05/02


http:Direclor:Otf.ce

SCHEDULED DATES, .3TIFICATE OF FILING .ID POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APrLICATION PURSUANT T./SECTION 304.2

Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filingby _Leonnuva Wasilewskd on Juvie 5, 2008 ~ .
(name of planner) Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all
current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date,
then the decision shall only be rendered after the requnred public special hearmg

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE June 15, 2o0s D (15 Days Before C)
- DATE POSTED |
HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO - DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) _ e 30, 2008 C (B-3 Work Days)
~ TENTATIVE DECISION DATE Juhf 17,2008 B(A+30Days)

~ +Usually within 15 days of filing

- ——-— - 0 g T -

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District;

Location of Property:

Posted by: ' Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

Revised 2/25/99



\ Bill Wiseman - Fwd: 3005 Linwood Ave, Parkville . ' Page 1 |

From: Jeff Long

To: Wiseman, Bill

Date: 06/16/08 10:15:02 AM

Subject: Fwd: 3005 Linwood Ave, Parkville

Bill, This seems like something you office should know about. Can Debbie give this person a call? Jeff

Jeffrey Long

Deputy Director

Baltimore County Office of Planning
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 101
Towson, MD 21204 -
jlong@baltimorecountymd.gov
410-887-3213

(Fax) 410-887-5862

>>> Raymond Wisnom 06/16/08 10:08 AM >>>
Hello Jeff: Chris Correale called my office regarding listed property with re-zomng sign on the premises.
She said she called information # on sign to hear a message saying they are.on maternity leave. Can

someone inform this lady as to expected future actions. Thanks. Rick. Her # is 410-668-9387. Z ¢
Lf,:./
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mailto:jlong@baltimorecountymd.gov

% OL%U/’ é)ﬁzﬁwﬁ”c,é?@{ .mM%

Bill Wiseman asked me to see if there was a case for 3005 Linwood Ave. This request is
in respond to the E-mail attached. I called the number 410-668-9387 and spoke to
Barbara Grider, who is the sister of Chris Correale. The sign has a phone # 887-3610,
which has a message from Nicole Washington who has been away from the County for

. some time Ms. Grider has question about the message. Ms. Girder feels the sign was,
posted the week of 6-8-08 and has “Zoning Notice” Public Hearing? Please have this
request followed-up. She feels it is not clear what the sign is all about. 1 was unable to
locate a case for zoning as of today.

Semms | o

Thanks Rose




BETWEEN # 30035 Aud

3
=
W
3
,11-

5

.




S 0.0 6.0 007 & 3 o % ¥ 3 Py
RO KA X s * s ; > LS
RS : : . 430, 9%

PETITIONER'’S
EXHIBIT NO.
!

A

L
\/@,

: Py
) Wy\
AN
l}?l/ﬁm,V/// N A\m.ﬂ”.

1403020253

!
©
o




% Linweod Avu\

bject PanV)

4200




W SOW‘MW(’H’ W LW\
\% ‘) W0

&

Avtnye



L.K(h«) fvava il Rg




#2007 Linwood Avtnve and
#3504 Linwdsd Avoinve




)
we

woed AV

Lin

04

@




. GENERAL NOTES:
1.
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2.
3.

EXISTING ZONING: D.R.5.5. (081A1)

LOT AREA: 7 500 S.F./0.172 Ac +/-
EXISTING USE: RABMING LQT (FAVES)
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER ARE AVAILABLE AT THIS SITE

NOT LOCATED IN AN HISTORIC AREA

NOT LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA

COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0410 ZONE: “C”

NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

? ot e s o e

NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING z 3
LOTS ARE SHOWN ON PLAT OF “LINWOOD” DATED JUNE 1923
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EXHIBIT NO.

PLAIN TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL REARINC
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ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 14 C6
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SCALE: 17 =30
JULY 117, 2002
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W/ 2- #4 REBAR CONT, -
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: SPECIFICATIONS

|. Footings are proportioned for an allowapje ol b B

square foot. o s ‘e S0l bearing pressure of | ton per
. Pour footings only on undisturbed;, dry, thawed earth, .
. Concrate for footings shall be 3,000 ps1 minimum 28 day strength.
Concrete for slabs shall be 3,500 psi; mmmum 28 day strength,
. Conerete masonry units shall be load~b¢§amne min. 1000 psi, per ASTM C-80- :
7&; ’ . B
Dimension lumber shall be #2 or better SPF; treated wood plates'shal be .40

C.C.A. yellow pine. .

7. Construction shall comply with the 2000 One and two fémuy dw@”mé code,
and Baltimore County council bill #78-Q)} general code for requiremants for
residential construction ‘ -

8. The contractor shall be respons:ble’ffo,- field erection, handling, 5afet§

precautions, temporary or permanent byraeing of all structural components,
9. The contractor shall check the architesypy) drawings, and field condrtions

prior to beqinning the work. Great carey has been taken n the preparation of
these drawings, however the preparer assumes no responsibiity, for
dimensional errors, and/or omissions I ithe plans, or the performanze of soil
analysie, or geotechnical studies, | '
10.  Mmmmum standard for heat loss: -
a. Roof/celling; R-386 '
b. Walla; R-13 : S
¢. Floors over unhested apsces; R.| &
d. Windows; Double glazed :
e. Doors; insulated
I, Prefabricated roof truss design shalll be in accordance the -fru% Plate
Institute and all trusses shall bear the 1.p |, Insi1gnia,
; I2. DESIGN LOADS: ‘
a. Floor — |2 psf dead + 40 psf ve =
' b. Roof - |2 psf dead + 30 ;fsf live. = .4?22 ;jftféﬁl

c. Wind - 14.4 pst !
P1. Alt headers shall be 2 - 2% 10° Unless Otherwise Noted (U. O. N.)
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